

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
JEWISH COMMITTEE, CENTRAL CONFERENCE
OF AMERICAN RABBIS, AND UNION FOR
REFORM JUDAISM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Richard C. Godfrey
Counsel of Record
Martin L. Roth
Vikas K. Didwania
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
richard.godfrey@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Should Reaffirm <i>Grutter</i> 's Holding That Obtaining The Benefits That Flow From Educational Diversity Is A Compelling State Interest.....	6
A. Diversity In Academic Institutions Provides Important Educational And Societal Benefits.....	8
B. Race Is An Important Factor In Evaluating How An Applicant Will Contribute To Educational Diversity.	13
II. This Court Should Also Reaffirm <i>Grutter</i> 's Holding That Individualized, Race-Conscious Admissions Are Narrowly Tailored To Achieve Educational Diversity.....	18
A. The University Of Texas's Holistic <i>Grutter</i> - Modeled Admissions Policy Is Not A Quota.	20
B. The Evidence Does Not Establish Invidious Discrimination.....	22

C.	The Top Ten Percent Plan And Other Race-Neutral Methods Of Achieving Diversity Are Inadequate Substitutes For Individualized, Race-Conscious Admissions.....	26
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1, 11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	7, 20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	21, 24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) ..	20, 21, 22, 31
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	11
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7

<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	17
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	20
Other Authorities	
Akhil Amar Reed and Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Bakke's Fate</i> , 43 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1745 (1996)	18
American Jewish Committee, <i>African-American Jewish Relations: An AJC History</i> , available at: http://www.ajc.org/site/apps/nlnet/content2.aspx?c=ijITI2PHKoG&b=838459&ct=6451259	11
Angel L. Harris & Marta Tienda, <i>Hispanics in Higher Education & the Texas Top Ten % Law</i> , 4 RACE & SOC. PROBL. 57 (2012)	26
Anthony Lising Antonio et al., <i>Effects of Racial Diversity on Complex Thinking in College Students</i> , 15 PSYCHOL. SCI. 507 (2004)	10
Brief of the College Board as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) (No. 02-516), 2003 WL 402218.....	28
Brief of the American Jewish Committee, et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (No. 76-811), 1977 WL 188015	7

- Brief of the American Jewish Committee, et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) (No. 02-241) & *Gratz v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 244 (2003) (No. 02-516), 2003 WL 536749.....8
- CHRISTOPHER JENCKS & MEREDITH PHILLIPS, EDS.,
THE BLACK-WHITE TEST SCORE GAP (1998).....28
- DAN A. OREN, JOINING THE CLUB: A HISTORY OF JEWS
AND YALE (1985)6
- Devah Pager & Hana Shepherd, *The Sociology of Discrimination: Racial Discrimination in Employment, Housing, Credit, and Consumer Markets*, 34 ANNU. REV. SOCIOLOGY 181 (2008), available at http://www.princeton.edu/~pager/annualreview_discrimination.pdf.....15
- EMILY J. SHAW, COLLEGE BOARD RESEARCH REPORT NO. 2005-4: RESEARCHING THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY (2005), available at <http://ec2-184-73-88-202.compute-1.amazonaws.com/sites/default/files/publications/2012/7/research-report-2005-4-researching-educational-benefits-diversity.pdf>.....12
- Eric Lichtblau, *Profiling Report Leads to Demotion*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 24, 2005), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/24/politics/24profiling.html?pagewanted=all>15
- Harry T. Edwards, *Race and the Judiciary*, 20 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 325 (2002).....15

HENRY L. FEINGOLD, LEST MEMORY CEASE: FINDING MEANING IN THE AMERICAN JEWISH PAST (1997)	6
Ian Ayres & Peter Siegelman, <i>Race and Gender Discrimination in Bargaining for a New Car</i> , 85 AM. ECON. REV. 304 (1995), available at http://islandia.law.yale.edu/ayers/Ayres%20Siegelman%20Race%20and%20Gender%20Discrimination%20In%20Bargaining%20%20for%20a%20New%20Car.pdf	15
Jeffrey F. Milem, <i>The Educational Benefits of Diversity: Evidence from Multiple Sectors</i> , in COMPELLING INTEREST: EXAMINING THE EVIDENCE ON RACIAL DYNAMICS IN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES (Mitchell J. Chang et al. eds., 2003).....	9
JEROME KARABEL, THE CHOSEN: THE HIDDEN HISTORY OF ADMISSION AND EXCLUSION AT HARVARD, YALE, AND PRINCETON (2005).....	6
JOHN ICELAND ET AL., RACIAL AND ETHNIC RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION IN THE UNITED STATES: 1980 - 2000: CENSUS 2000 SPECIAL REPORTS (United States Census Bureau 2002), available at http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/housing/housing_patterns/pdf/censr-3.pdf	29
K. B. Clark, <i>Effect of Prejudice and Discrimination on Personality Development</i> (Mid-century White House Conference on Children and Youth, 1950)...	2
MARCIA GRAHAM SYNNOTT, THE HALF-OPENED DOOR: DISCRIMINATION AND ADMISSIONS AT HARVARD, YALE, AND PRINCETON, 1900-1970 (1979)	6

- Mark C. Long, *College Applications and the Effect of Affirmative Action*, 121 J. OF ECONOMETRICS 319 (2004)26
- MARTA TIENDA ET AL., AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND THE TEXAS TOP 10 % ADMISSION LAW: BALANCING EQUITY AND ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION (February 2008), available at http://theop.princeton.edu/reports/wp/AffirmativeAction_TopTen.pdf ...26
- Mitchell J. Chang et al., *Cross-Racial Interaction Among Undergraduates: Some Consequences, Causes, and Patterns*, 45 RES. HIGHER EDUC. 529 (August 2004)9
- National Bureau of Economic Research, *Employers' Replies to Racial Names*, available at <http://www.nber.org/digest/sep03/w9873.html>15
- Patricia Gurin et al., *The Benefits of Diversity in Education for Democratic Citizenship*, J. SOCIAL ISSUES 17 (2004)12
- Pedro A. Noguera, *Racial Politics and the Elusive Quest for Excellence and Equity in Education*, 34 EDUC. & URBAN SOCIETY 18 (Nov. 2001).....16
- Pedro A. Noguera, *The Trouble with Black Boys: the Role and Influence of Environmental and Cultural Factors on the Academic Performance of African-American Males*, HARV. J. AFR. AM. PUBLIC POL'Y 23 (Summer 2001)13, 16
- Project Interchange Website,
<http://projectinterchange.org/>11

Sandra Day O'Connor, *Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur*, 44 STAN. L. REV. 1217 (1992).....14

THE COLLEGE BOARD, REACHING THE TOP: A REPORT OF THE NATIONAL TASK FORCE ON MINORITY HIGH ACHIEVEMENT 17 (1999), available at http://professionals.collegeboard.com/profdownload/pdf/reaching_the_3952.pdf.....13, 16

UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT TABLE 711, available at http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/cats/income_expenditures_poverty_wealth/poverty.html.....29

Victor B. Saenz et al., *Factors Influencing Positive Interactions Across Race for African American, Asian American, Latino, and White College Students*, 48 RES. HIGHER EDUC. 1 (February 2007).....9
